Ti
B.
9-

AGENDA

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

1221 E. Broad Street
(Auditorium
Richnond, Virginia
Maroch 17, 19594
10:040 a.m.

Public Comment
Actlon on Minutes of the Meeting of February 17, 1994

Action on Permits Issued and Canceled from February 1, 1994
through February 28, 15994

Action on Additions, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Secondary System from February 1, 19%4 through February 28, 1594

Action on Additiens, Abandonments, Discontinuances or Gther
Changes in the Priwary System: Dickenson and Lee Counties

Action on Reassignment of State Route 161 - City aof Richmond
Action on City Street Hileage
Action on Bide Received February 16, 1994

Conempltant Agreement: Trafflc Modeling and Alr Quality
Conformity Analysesa in Richmond/
Tri-citias and Hampton Roads
ICF Kalmer

Consultant Agreement: Pacific Avemna - Clty of Virginia Beach
Proj. UHID-134-11%,PE1Q1
Eugplemantal Agqresmant ¥ 2 for revizion
n acopa of services
Hayen, Saay, Mattern and Mattern, Inc.

Consultant Agresment: Route 58 - Patrick County
Pred. 6058-070-E20,PE104
Provide complets survay, right of way and
construction plans
Anderason and Asgociates, Inc.



Consultant Agreement: Route 58 - Patrick County
Proj. 6058=-070=-E21,PE101
Provide complate survey, right of way and
construction plans
Mattarn and Craig, Inc.

Consultant Agresament: Roukbe 58 - Macklenhurg County
Proj. 6&D5B-D53-F25,PE102,0502
Pravide complete right of way and
conatruction plana
Dewberry & Davia

Consultant Agreewent: ERoute EB Clarksville Bypass) - Macklenkurg
Councy
Proj. G6053-058-B26,PE101,0501
Provide complete right of way and
construction plans
HDR Engineering

fonsultant agreemant: Route 81 - Botetourt County

Proj. 0081~-011-F15%5,PE101

Route 81 - Montgomery County

Proj. c081-060-F14,PE101

Route 81 = Montgomery County

Proj. 0081-060-F15,PE101

Route B1 - Sayth County

Proj. Q081=-084=F12,PE1D1

Route 95 — Greaspaville County

Proj. 00%5-040-F11,PE101

Supplamental Agreament # & for Fhase IT to
conplete plans, estimates amd
speclfications for the upgrading of
rest areae

Austin Brockenbrough and hesocliates

consultant Agreement: Route 460 - City of Horfolk
Proj. 7460-122-F02,PE101,B601,C501
FProvide complete right of way and
construction plans, traffic engineering
gtudles and projactlicone, bridge and
Etructure plane amnd survay.
Gannett Flemlng, Inc.

1D. Deslgn: Warwick Read = City of Richmond
Proj. U000=-127-114,PE10l,EW201,C501,RW202,C502,RW203,
Cc303,D815,D616,B611
Fr: Midlethian Turnplke (Route &0)
To: Balls Road



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

15.

17.
]

18.

19.

Location Aspen Avenue - Town of Grottoes

E Design: Proj. U000=-i2B=-103,FE1D1,M501,D601
Fr: 0,011 Mile East of Intersaction of Sixth Straet
To: 0.306 Mile Fast of Intersection of Bixth Street

Location Route 626 — Cumberland County

& Design: Proj. 0626-024-136,M501,D615
Fr: 0.059 Mile East of Reynolds Creeck
Te: 0.055 Mlila Weet of Reynolds Creak

Caonvayanoasa: Rounte 29 — Plttsylvania Caounty
Route 81 - Anguata County

Naming of Bridge: Town of Appalachia
Routa 23 Puaina=s over Route 78
IGanaral Pat W. Crizer Memcrial Bridge®
Tranaportation Improvenent Program — FY94

Authorizing the Use of Excess Proceeds in the Roubte 28 Prolect
Construction Pund for Principal Debt Service Payment

Jamegtown Scotland Ferry
I=-73 Corridor Study
New Buslness

Adjourn






MINUTES
OF
MERTTNG OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

1221 E. Broad Strest
(huditnriumi
Richmend, Virglnia
March 17, 19%4
10:00 a.m.

The monthly meeting of the Commonwaealth
Transportation Board waa hmld in the Auditorium at the
Department of Transpertation Bullding, Richmond,
Virginia on March 17, 1994, The chairwan,

Dr. Robert E. Martinez, presided.

Present: Mesgre. Pethtel, Barton, Byrd,
Howletta, Newcomb, Porter, Rhea, Rich, Roudabush,
Haldman and White and Nrs. Brocke, Mre. Lionberger and
Dr. Thomaa.

Abaent: Mr. Myers.

Mr. Earl T. Hall, Surry, Virginla, address=d the
Menbers of the Board to ask for the removal of the tolls
cn the Jamestown-scotland Ferry. Delegate William X.
Barlew (64th District of the Virginia House of
Delagates) asked for the removal of the tolls on the
Jameatown-Sootland Farry or, at least, a reduction in
the toll rates for commuters and the removal of the
expiration date from the commuter tickats.

On motion of Mxg. Brocks, seconded ky Dr. Thomas,
the Board approved the minutes of the meeoting of
February 17, 1994.

kk



3-17-94

On motion of Dr. Thomas, saconded by Mre. Brooks,
the Board approved Permite Issued and Cancelsad from
Feboruary 1, 1994 through Februaxry 28, 1994, inclusive.

k¥

On motion of Mr. Rhea, sm=conded by Mr. Byrd, the
Board approved Additiona, Abandanmenta or Other Changas
in the Secondary System from February 1, 1994 through
February 28, 1994, inclueive.

hek

Moved by Dr. Howletts, ssconded by Mrc. Byrd,
that,

WHEREZS, 01ld Route 83 in Dickenson County has
baen altered and reconstructed as shown on plans fer
Projact: 0081-D25-109, £RO01; and

WHEREAS, one sectlion of the o0ld road 1ls no longer
necessa as a public road, the new road serving the
pana cltizens ae the old; and

WHEREAS, at ite meeting on May 20, 1976, the
Highway and Transportaticon Commi=sion authorized the
discontinuance of sald sectlon of road as provided in
Saction 33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 15950, as
anemnded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the action at
the May 20, 1976 meeting authorizing the discontinuance
of the aforementioned Ssction 2 of O0ld Route B3 in
Dickenson County be rescinded; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Secticn
33.1=148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, ax amended,
0.83 mile of old Route 83 dexignated as Section 2 on the
plat dated Tanuary 26, 1994, Project: 00B83-025-109,
C=501, be abandened as a part of the State Highway
Syeten.

Mction carried.

k%



3-17-94

Moved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHERFAS, Route S8/421 in Les County has been
altered and reconatructed as shown on plans for Projeckt:
pOSa-062-110, €-501; and

WHEREAS, four sections of the old road are no
longer neceasary as a public road, the new rcead merving
the same citizens as the old; and two mections of the
old road are to be transtferrad from the Primary System
to the Secondary System; and

WHERFAS, the requirsnsnts of Section 33.1-3% of
the Code of Virginim of 1950, as amended, have been
copplied with.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLYED that pursuant o
Bection 33.1-144 of the {ode of Virginia of 1950, asm
anendad, 0.45 wmile of old Routs 587421, dasignated ax
Sectiona 1, 2, 3 and 6 on tha plat dated March 24, 1993,
Proiect: 0058-052-110, C-501, ke discontinued as a part
of the State Eighway System; and

BE IT FORTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Sectian
33.1-35% of the Code of Virginia of 1950, ar amended,
1.79 nilee of old Route 38/421, designated as Sectione 4
and 5 on the plat dated March 24, 1993, Project:
0088-052-110, C-501, be traneferrad from the Primary
Eysten to the Sacondary syeten of Highways and
designated ag Route 515.

Hotlen carried.

Wi



3=-17-94

Movad by Dr. Howletts, maconded hy Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, the Councll of the City of Richmand by
resalutlion datad June 23, 1992, has requestad the
Coxmonwaalth Trnnspnrtntinn Board to reaszsign a section
of State Route 161 within the city of Richmond; and

WHEREAS, thie change will provida travel over
roadway sections which have more travel lanes and better
geonmetrlc and operational features; and

WHEREAS, the Department's emyineaers have
detarmined that this reassignment warrants approval and
the functlonal classificationa have keen changed to
accommodate this reassismment.

NOW, THEREFORE, HBE IT RESOLVEL} that State Route
161 in the City of Richmond be reaseigned to Belt
Boulevard, Bells Road and Commerce Read from Terminal
Avemue to I=-95 ramps.

Motion carried.
kR

Moved by Mr. White, seconded by Dr. Thomasa, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beoard is
authorized under Section 33.1=-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve paymente to citles and
certailn towne for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, ceartaln Principal-Minor Artarial Roads,
Callector Roads and Local Atreets within the corporate
limits of the City of Colonial Heighta are eligible for
such paymant; amd

WHEREAS, under the autherity of sectlon
13.1-41.1, requesxt is made by the City of cColonial
Eaights for msintenance payments on Princlpal /Minor
Arterlal Roade and/or Collector Roads and/ocr Local
Streaets meseting the required criteria.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the strest
milea aligible for quarterly payments to the city of
Colonlal Helghts Local Stresta ba increased by 0.21
centerlina mile, This increass 1s a result of addltions
of Tocal Btreptsn ag deescribed on tabulation shest
nunbered 1 threugh 1 for the city of Colonial Heights,
as functionally claseified by tha Transportation
Planning Division dated February 23, 1994.



3-17-34

The tabulation esheet i on f£ile in the
Department's Urban Divislon.

The Logal Streat additione totaling 0.21 mile
increases the total mileage to 64.86 centerline miles of
appreved streete subject to maimtenance paymente
effective for payment beginning July 1, 19854,

Motlen carried.

Hoved by Mr. White, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHERERSE, th& Commonwsalth Transportation Board im
authorilzed under Section 33.1-41.1 of tha Code of
Virginia, av amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Cocllector Roads and Local Streets within tha corporate
linite of the City of Manassax are eligible for such

payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1=41.1, reguest is made by the City of Manassas for
maintenance payments on Principal /Minor Arterial Roads
and/or Collector Reade andjor Local Streete meating the
raguired criteria.

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
road/strest mlileage eligible for gquarterly paymente to
the Ccity of Manassas for Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roade and Logal Streete be increased by 1.5
centerline miles. This increase iz a net resalt of
additions ard deletions of Principal=Minor Arterial
Roade, Callector Roada and Local Streets as described on
tabulation sheets pumbered 1 through 16 far the City of
Manaasaa, as functionally clasalfiad by the
Tranaportation Planning Division dated November 30,
1953.

The tabulaticn sheeta are an file in the
Departnent's Urban Division.

The Principal Arterial Road additions totaling
0.22 mlle increases the total mileage to 7.96 centerline
nilas of approved raads mubject to maintenanoe paymentsa
effective for payment beqinning July 1, 1944.



3=17-94

The Mlpor Arterizl Road additiona totaling 5.91
miles increases the total mileage to 17.239 centerline
nlles of approved rcada subjact to maintenance paymenta
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1%94.

The Collector Road =dditiona total 3.01 milem
increases the total mileage to 6.80 centerline miles of
approved roads seblect to malntenance paymenta effactive
for payment beginning July 1, 1%94.

The Local sStreaat daletiona totaling 7.64 milas
decreasea the total mlleage to 59.D05 centerline miles of
appraved stresta subject to maintenance payments
affastive for payment beginning July 1, 19494,

Motion carried.

*hE

Moved by Dr. Thomas, sacondad by Mrs. Brooka,
that the Board approve the bids received February 16,
1994, liated for award on tha attached sheets numbered
6a through Su and awthorize execution of contracts by
the Daputy Commismioner or Chief Englnesr, and apprave
rejection of thoea bids listed for rajecticn and
authorize readvertisement.

Motion carried.
Rk



- - Tl M Ed 31 w0 1 Sowd

Wi W TR Sudy e

W) Y ) ooy
AT .
SCL WM A TN ETY g

- 09 "n
any
L L ] - 1]
OF BTIANEEYD PRV IR HIN, v
HAOEE LM 5 T 0O DHIAVE DTV quY MY - WL Loy TR T L T
o
w
BRI PRASY Shepiey
¥ NN N0 PN ¥ AaoTmopy
Ly ] "D WSRO0 ¥ SN1rn N THY MY (130T WY, 13 M-I IERLOm mi i
] =l Lomoy
aM “SEHOEN LYY 00 PEapy § Loooimopy
ORI » HTORMIADATT  (TIYMY . NIRE] by - ML IRLOW R |

1 AT i AR ¥



-0 AR 1V & EDWI

LIl L e Bl |
YA TIONVOL Ly gy 00y DI TOLT- (W00
oA ALIE ¥ b 00 FNTHLONN dH0aHNY T vy "N RN 1240 ¥ IRy L el LOR2- 14900 STINDH cer

EmEry W W (R g camo ynghy

L7 NEOTHE N ) 5n] pmyg A
00 ELENIY ANV IML W — ey Y ]
SF R B 1 40 AIG ¥ " SHIAYL YINDIA JHY Y TR IO0] S 1] LE-EL I T amr
iy
Il k) GO, R WY L] DR
YA "NTONNON P MY R SR
OrEREEIS £ 03 INELATR AdEoa TAY MY L T T » T TR T T
Eansa] ALVl
.
i .

P N ATy (TS (AN BN



-ind- L0 AT ALV T 3084

‘FFE B RN T CRE ()1 -100-418
WA A T and UEY R wpon S - LD ALE
L8] PR T TRID T ITHE
¥A 'HOGEHE LS LINDE ™ F WA B “IDST0 A - WED- TS
LIWELE ¥ ML CINOE ¥ MAANYE A 71 IV Y 3 UNOAMINSL ' TIN0TE Ty s SN -IIREND OWielgowe  WImeat |

AL AEYIR

L
w0
posaloy JUON P €£7168°286'ZS B Popmmy Binslong auwssaguy £
$-an
mpmptapar] I FILE01 PP ey
1,00 B N
AX "NOLONITHNA e "yl ;]
B L] L ] 2l “WISNOO Nl wiE dHY MY ] Ry u F~1-0E1  SELIROME LI L

' bR [ EFTITE 2 1

W1 91 AH YOI IAFLEN SN



M-S ELLNTE BAYD * A0

Ampann yrag ey oy
ey )
¥ TR L] 10" X W ~ T
e L LIS » “INT IR R L OV ]ORNV JIY MY W K I BOUOE WY ok TR B [ Tl M-S0 TEALIONE LT .

‘g ey g Ty Rpon

og b Sy
L] o
a0 A T om MO )
¥a "Nddne 1| = 2wy o - ST e
sbovs ract L AW ALY qaYmY HETHIN TR P ] HAEE1'0 oLk [ OGN KON -T- D OVINOOM VRN )

W AT e Ty iy pan

e ]
Ya ‘Wrmaravd e H..H kTN
ST'vwanc 4 “JHI “BLOLIVY L) TLLVA JEv MY [H RayRA Ty vy "M WO o [EMIO-E0-EM00 DYLMDee ¥R-[F I
E1NaMEd SevATEd

L ERirLicact )i



L L LT TETRY § dovd

g apg s g, 0oy
YA'HOVAR YA Speogy kg
00 KE ITES ) T WOLLWIMLEWION ANTH WS LNDH DL Y M advmy oty Kty oy roog -omoweuny 1% wW-H-EE SR00ECH i

saleg HEy A

Jdpry el moy L]
am ' MEE RV Wit dMbky T = =
LY ATy ] f M TROLIYELHOD JILHYLLY TYELNED IHY Y OO o W ISF "l ] Dy ™ M-S EESALIEG oLl

YA "ANOMHOME Lo HE L]
OYRER‘1RTS [ TR advmy R[] ANOjLI 8 1 H-FHD  MSELIE o Te 4

il 'H ATYOHE NEOTE BOIY



DOFLL NS T
ENILLME ¥
AR ]

AN "HYDNaYd

N1 SEERATTLNG S04 T

¥a "TwnIEasod
HOE1 A DIE0D 20T 1

YA "WONYEET
M RIAETED

-0 O Al L YR

auvmy

davmy

Y MY

Mgy Inthieg o

pmy mamm 12y
ol M
LE o i BT ]

nlrprmgy vy p udny g
oy my ey
e o] ",

Swpvpngp, 7y Depnipiamg 11y

Ky g '
ol M IR DS M
R R NN LTI R
qLOT L VR I RS YE R

10N D] -Se- Dy

SIME00G1 P00~ PR00  DECDECAY

SevE-a 1S

‘ML - H- T

M IL1-RD-EIG ST

g

Ml ¥ RV

AEDEY SCIE



¥A HTIASTIH

L b TR E M T
¥A TEHYOE

05 ST OV £ O SEHLDET 30 HYT
¥A "THYRIVERHD

OOl 4% < "IN M0 HLENGS ATLIVHA

M-l -a0 THLNEH A 210

Jo3Ea

Lodmad

MY Y

AL AAY

L Anwd

HEAMY T (oL of BN lkra juslicotplivg -ig
L Oy BOPND]

Wiy b v
Ly Ay
ranlby g2t =0l E AT

wl| g ey gy
Ann B
0511 Wiy g T, DM YD oL
9T D AN g
ilaToRd A YME

1 @IAIRTTY 01K

LK

TWEE 01 -E0-L0N0 1SRG

PR - LA DLDVADDE

Eni Kl

L]

-, X |



0 o et y
LT ALY -3 [
OOSEEPREL &

T - Gl LN BLY D 1 3

Pk SUON ¥ ST IFE a3rS B paprmy ealolg ) 7

T weEL
300 [ AW HELc ] Sty
YA ONOMHNN PRMEID o Ly
M STTERGEH OHOWHNE daY Y - RN hrimimy,

A Y 3 H(if, ] Sy

1xtulyry jo wmaa
¥ 1¥AGE AN gL TS TRE MM M T L
"M CHY Myddva Y AY Cogller W50 WA A ol
EI5ard Nvadan

151

HCY DO -T1-a0  MENOm mr 1

Ol IE-Le8-d 1%
W50 10N-POE-TESS  IVEE00OM  YR-IE |

057506 E01 1% ©) parzebry spafoig £ 2 9y v08'16¢°08 B) papmmy soloag Awaiug 11

Va 'TvomEny
L ralis- gk 18y

L AN 4 IEAEDIE FTE

10w ek -1 -0Ea0
TN DGR L- T IO
“INE THFI-SEE-ICE P MW 1



¥4 TR0MVO

CLEINssn 1% L "L CEAVAHDIH HON YR

YA S0avIm xve

6K #¥F BLZT ] B0 Y LEHED TERMSIHD L0
YA ERONYOR
AT L F 20 “EAYEMNDIN HoMvas

i S 130 W4 31 YO

- TV

R ER R LR T
hlu L1 LN
C g o EEHEI00IL W 0L

U RY {7E DML ‘HH EoN -

MR ey o) dey vy Capeen
Ay oyuacy
A HY W 't &)

vy LRI R R R T 1)

w7 T I T b
TEY I REK] AR Y NG D
dmnoy 190y
21 T I FE RO R AL
TR |
M1 W19 AT FAED iy ("]

THY MY

FEY W1 AN 1 AR e

HEH'SIE-SI-[eae BV IR0

drwr iy -4 1N
[TL -]

(L SRl ¥ L N

Yie-Ir

Wik

’



VA 00N YD

OTLE T K "IM LLEWID) VM

¥A ITIARDNTEM YT

EL' 500" 2MES ] T 00 NOLLI LR ANV
VA XOLLYINDI IV
CL T ] TR} HLENGD HEVH T A

=S 90 TN 3 LW

“hund dey W LI ‘WD
Sy s Ly
TS by 5 AT 0

asvmy T OEANY S TN ey

L ]

N CIN ¥ WA ) F shy e ein
Ay ey

W W W f W vo m)

LU LF W0k Ry MY ey

‘it F wARS dry ‘mug “pag
LoDy gl

112 W T R I L

L T R cmeay

JHY mY

W1 AN 1 IEALTE S

(113

IS L-EI0- 1120

ISl 1120

WEFIT -TI- Ly

(i -d1%

BV T

Whi-EBr

-
i~ ]

IDSAIEE-10-9099  TYHOOS  YH-M-

¥



I LAY LN

Far1Izt § "3 T0D MO LEMOD EHAMDE
Yh WTIAAMYY

oS L] DM 'ENOL I LLMOD ELLV M
¥A "IN IS

oLIEF Oy E NI ML T LENOD WoHN LY g

- -0 LA ALvd 1l Jired

Iy W IR EH] i
dprmy g
TIY I T IH IO =L
CH¥MY LR |

e CLE WY o] D g iy
Sy Awepcor |
OF R A'S YO RL
quavay 149 "™ B T AL el

warg Ly ey P T UL A
Anawmcy noom

i S my
JavayY I “H e ey

105HT1 - DLO-0%00  REIRCOMM 19LE

L
L+

IR -S5O TYRa0H YRS

10F NS L= M-2h  AVEHO0E  YIE-AF

o LYY a3alicoga gma

*

3



MO--THE- B0 (L MDA W Il pvd

NS 3 ‘oamy “mup "omesgy

Ky TR
A Wiy W 0L
Lo Bels e )
=¥ MY
ANV
ik Wy | L
OH AHIY LNNOM e ey ey " [ R —
5200 a2 r " 0D HGLL N ARHGOD FHEMOE OHY MY - Dy "Rl ooy "l oe DeO-IENG wSIRGAwen fOEd e
00100 - Fil—0
S100-T0ES - Pl 5990
POSM' 64K - H{- 002 1
NI JFOeA) ML SN L - WO 6B
YA TTTASILIYM dpmocy dmap AN =LKL |
-3 114 11 T HOLLYBOTHOD MOLLSINA ESHOETY “TTIMA YD YAy Y ] mmaling L] SIS ZRE- M- (R0 LSRN ol ol

sl "9 AHY o SEHAIREY EmE



Ak 'NOITRAXYH

LA ] DM "ELINC DA S IR NS
YA "AVASTEIE

DE™E PR EAY ] M CHLENGD NVHOM
OH "AMIY LNNOM

0TI ¥ DHE O3 HOLLIMILLAHNOD S mns

P - TR M 3L Y]

JuYmy

ad¥my

UMY

ST 0 ANV

LI ]

LR W TR
Kby i ympre

LTRE T

NN MH N W KD coeoay

A W ] CTRNT WD
frm) oy

off =g FN THED "L

E My iy

LS AWy 3 HTHQNE "W N
e BNy

¥ Ty D)

TrL 'l "M ' e g

AN OS]

EHAITGY KOM

LIl

FOSHLZLd-1M0-4100 OO

TN T -0-HfiE  FTSL(En

I0EN D EWS0 SRR

wmet Wl

i Il




3 EH -8 1AL NN T

YA "HOROYA
DT LS 4+ "W "HIHEMNANE mala Sl auymy

FA ATIASHAYT

o 591 E . L ' U0 LSNP AT Y MY
YA "AYHIT]
SLOTO'TEE v NI NOLLYAYONA TYIENID duvmy

il el AHYM

Fl DV

ooy -1padey g
Amwocy Tapivg
iy ] o, s [ YERE)EOL I

ahy

Fumy LLL ] HROR] o Wity 3otk
Aoy e

CravmpsIris Ml ) WG|

w1 Juppeacy gy e g

o 3R jm W IL N LKL 1 ey iy

fpra0 1ombeny
N9 N CH TR SE'L WL
SER 0L NN | D ey

ELECE4 ZEVONET]

DO ER0P-S00-T0LD #2108

WOUE T IW-Il 0 T

FOSH T -050-0w90 9T Dk

L 4




- L T Y Fl dDvd

BOI1 " WA BOT'D NE0ETY

L) 1op0R0N)
YA VIV A TALLDSE OEL "M NS0 AL FN Y DT
WL 1518 t "M EHOE ¥ AN 1T JHY MY ATl ‘Nl K W A 11 ML OER-LH0 SO HE &

LG A3 g CIERY inig] “mray

D 'y o] ) .._”
YA 'XOLL¥MOLIY i g W M LFO L
LAN Ly FALS r T "M LENOY VN F '] anrmy Iy Wp 7 "'WLiO Wy ') LT RIT LU U T HHE al
wag oliting ey 3y iy
YA LAN0M AL xs Sy L4
o' I e H ‘TH ALPEINOD XK ACVIE S350 vy FOTNI0T] Hgy, [ 1] L0 ISR e 1

Pl P AAYY HACLTER £M



Wi-1THT-80 O LT B ¥T] ol vy

AR Y I MER] ey

Ay
¥ ‘T1voagoy R H T o
LT arfa] E WOTEV N O O 003 13 T H CIA ) IEg L WEN'HE-CIG-tpa0  MYeoDoH YR th L
a7
D
myaoakiy § g
Epmcy, runbmng
M “ELHDH MMH LT Kt 'y (IDIERE-4A
B 000'IPES 5 O] ¥ O NDD SLHIN THOLH Lo BHI W WNE] a2y Ry i GEOPI'ORT—IE0-HIS0 (RAKEDEE WEA-(NT PR
sy JIag i “tueates ' dnraeg Rog A1
¥A "BTVIELY Ay WY L DG - &190
[ 0 IR ] 2 NOLLY BO4m0 003 JEY Y "W MOy B N Ay T SRR Famo ag Ha MAE I -STO-F NG  LSNIATes I 1

ANV E

FOR W1 AT [PRacirhc g~ ]



L aay g R T PR T (20 1y |

ISP smEy ] ey
AX WO Amay PR
[ W K ANVIN0D HINY SHL AV RY O[] T, L W00 EYee Y- |

KL S OIRY THOAH

0¥ 05L 8898 B pareiy simalosg ¢ 39 BE V16 1 HH71S & popmmy s10afoud ARpUoXIs |2

€] 43 e |reg poming =
R Y ey mr ey -
SEn0T) P RIEY
YA 'VINYATARLLXNE I W K Py )]
00" BL6" b L Tl EMNOE W ENIE T T Loamy HL 2w ey Ll 10V M- H0-L1E0 508 Ok aur g

YA HTVI0L Ay wcvera .
DI BTN POTS E ROJLYB0JB0D SO 1 LR CIF ‘o wany WY ETDNE OO that dpo ey by IS ORI IIO-E¥90  TELLLENWG Wil -
LT v

L) MEAMDIa rmn



YA TTIANNEY L

00 TR0 IS z " 00 WASHGD AHE
20 NOLMEHEY AL
0 0L a5t 5 THD OO0 WAEHAY A ¥
¥ MO0
IS 1L 1 455 5 "IN O3 A LSS0 S YAVE

=iy - i G0 LN HLYT M o

Lot My sty w7 ey cam

——Tg T A
LR AR ]
JavayY oy may] A
iy N A
iy iy
OHY MY LD 0] el
B R "Rieeng vty ¥ ey
dmmocy Ty
Ay Seol I EBORRA

1wy

M- SEOELI DLz

WeIV-AHS ML LEAL

ol ‘W Adv 4 ARSI sTam



-y -G GLLN 31T al o d

I3WLELE W M) o7 ) PR e ey

'R0 Ymigkiny
o HOLONHEYS T anbay
DOov v T W 00 "LLEKDS d # HvAY FOTRr] IO, A CE-¥r-00F S0k I
Wiy riel] gy e
YA "R Sy gy L
o TRl [% = "Ml T E 1 Ty AT TRWLA . -4 LT [ T )
o
] ¥ ARG i T a0 1l
oy iy
YA "REGNWOH ¥ R ey ey
L L z ANYERQ) MIENOO § ¥ H QAV Y ) smoping, mpy WO ESMGLT
b Rl ez EA ]

el 9 AV [IRAE>L BN

3]



H-TH-0 (LA ALYT o 30vd

micery m gE] [y
¥A ‘NOWYEE Aoy o] $5-1- VY
00 299" &0% S "Dl 00 NOILWRELEMOD MR T h-r s 10T dnoim s Hp IDEM TRO= 1960000 OVh{WOTS w2 ol

i
nailluy myy o
LU R T TR T
HO TIVAEON o By -
3 i Lyl b N HOLLV LS HOCY A4 95 TO0 OAVMY et L Y A e SIS NE &

vy JF M e L
¥a “ONOIHOm P Deeprarp W3O
Ly b L U el ] HYAY L L L LY Ty WD ERTORONE i

L PR FRardira=-t Q)]



-0 AT DTN B T T vy

u

SO 205 quum cow Koy S Of M oMY PSRN

Amrang) 1) 77 oy g
WA TADH YO rwwoy wmL

LyAlT ¥ 0N 00 REHLONE TIO4NYT Loy HEvL, W A WML 1 I et g cong i1
T E AN N T AT

IS PEIP-LI0-T200  SLITLDDS 4,

L T L 1 EAR zOm



3=17=94

Movad by Mr. Roudabush, seconded by Mr. NHewcomb,
that

WHEREAS, 1ln accordance with ita needs and
achedules for implementing its E:ngrun objectivaa, the
Department has deternined that in order to perform tha
activities teo neet those oblectlives it 1l necessary to
supplement the Environmental Divieion staff for regional
alr conformity analyses for the Richnond/Tri-cities and
Hampton Roads non-attaimwent areas; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Pollcy and
State Procurement procedurss a f£irm proposal has been
received from ICF Kalser Internaticnal far saiad
sarvicesa; and

WHEREAS, careful review and conasideration has
been mada of the scope of work and services regquired and
Just compensation has been established for theee
services and are set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement. :

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REZOLVED that the Beard
authorizae the executicn of the Agreement with ths £irm
of ICF Kalessr International, which establishes a masimum
total compensation of $595,501.00 for services and
eypansen, Thia compensation will ke paild on an actual
coat plus net fee baeis.

Motion carried.

*kk

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, ereconded by Mr. Newcomb,
that

WEEREAE, the Dapartment currently has a
Mamorandum of Agreement with the firm of Hayes, Seay,
Mattern and Mattern, Inc., and it hae been determined
that a change in the scope uf services ls necessary to
include stormwater management (SWM), value sngineering
analyses and recommendations, and design and studies
raguired tc address the City of Virginia Beach's
strestscape improvemsnt=; and



3-17-94

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additicnal
services required, a firn proposal hag been received and
Just compensation for these additional services has baen
egtablished and i=s outlined in thie Supplemental
Agrasement No. 2.

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorizes the exacutliaon of this Supglgngntal Agreemsnt
and it shall become a part of the Original Agrasment and
pravious supplements which currently have a maximum
compensatlon of $488,329.

Thia Supplemental Agreemant Ho. 2 13 in the
ancunt of $116,951 for services and expenses, plus a nekt
fes of 511,281, making thae total for this supplensnt
$12B,232. The total maximuw compensation of the
agreement, including this and all prior supplements, is
now $616,561,

Motion carried.

kk®

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, seconded by Mr. Newcoub,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with lts needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that g: order to perform tha
neoceaaary activities to meet theoee objectives for
complete survey amnd complete right of way and
conatruction plans for 6058-070-E20, FPE-104 in Patrick
County, it ie nerecsary te supplement 1ts staff; and

WHERBAS, in acoordance with Department Policy and
State Procuren=nt procadures a firms proposal haa been
recaived from Anderacn and RAamociates, Inc., for said
gexrvices, and

WHEREAS, carefl1l raview and consideration hag
bean nade of the scaope of work and a=rvices required and
just compensation has been eatablished for thease
services and is aat forth in the Memorandum of
Agreanent.



3-17-94

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT REBOLVED that the Board
authorizes the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Anderson and Associates, Ine, which sestablishes
compensation of $5320,040.00 for services and axpeanses,
plus a net fee of $43,367.00, making the maximm total
conpeansation not to excesd 3563,407.040.

Motion carried.

&k k

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, seconded by Mr. Newcomb,
that

WHEREZS, in accordance with itm neads and
schedulsa for inplementing its Erngram objactivaea, the
Departmesnt has determined that 1ln order to parfarm the
nacessary activities toc meet those objectivas far
complate survey and complete right of way and
construction plans for &058-070-E21, PE-101 in Patrick
Sounty, it is necessary to supplement its staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has bsen
received from Mattern and Craig, Inc., for said
services, and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
beon made of the gcope of work and services required and
just compensation has besn establishad for thase
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agraenent .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOCLVED that the Board
authorizes the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Mattern and cralg, Ine., which establishes
oompendation of $964,587.44 for services and
exponses, pilus a net fee of %£78,804.89, making the
maximun total compensatlion not tc exceed $1,033,392.33.

Motion carried.

L1



A=17=24

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, seconded by Mr. Newcomh,
that

WHEREAS, ln acocordance with ite needs and
achadulaa for implementing its program objectives, tha
Departmant has detarmined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those abjectivas for
providing complate right of way and cehatruction glans
for project €058-058-E25, PE-102, C-502, lacated in
Mecklenburg cCounty, it is necessary te supplement its
staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Department Folicy
and State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has
begn received from Dewberry & Davis for said services;
an

WHEREZS, careful review and conglderation has
baen mada of the scope of work and services required and
just compensation has baen establishaed for these
services amd ie set forth in the Memcrandum cf
Agreanent.

NMOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Dewberry & Davie which establishes B compensation of
5729, 345.00 for services snd expenses plus a nat fea of
5656,554.00 naking the maximum total compensation not to
axcoeed 5786,299.00.

Motlion carried.

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, seconded by Mr. Wewcomb,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with its needs and
schedules for inmplemanting ita Erngrum cbjectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform tha
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
providing complete right of way and construction plana
and Stage 1 kridge deaign plana for project:
6053-058-E26, FE-101, C=501, lecated in Mecklanbhurg
County, it iz necessary to supplement 1ts ataff; and

10



3-17-94

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Department Polloy
and State Procurement procedures a firm propesal haa
bean raceived from HOR Engin=ering fer said services;
and \

WHEREAS, careful review and conslideraticon has
been made of the scope of wark and services reguired and
Just compensation has been established feor these
services and is set forth in the Meporandum of
Agreenent .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the Board
anthorize the execution of the Agresment with the firm
of HDR Engineering which establiches a compensation of
%$3,398,483.00 for services and sxpenses plus a net foa
of $178,578.00 making the maximum total compensaticen not
to exceed $3,577,061.00.

Mction carried.

w*hk

Action on the Consultant Agreement with Anatin
Brockenbrough and Assoclates (Supplemental Agreement # 6
for Phass IT to complete plans,, estimates and
specifications for the upgrading of rest areas on the
followlng projects) was deferrexd:

Route Bl, Botetourt County, Proj. 0081-011-F15,PE101
Route 81, Momtgomery Ccunty, Proj. 00821=-060-F14,FE1D1
Route 81, Montgomary County, Proj. D081-060-F15-TFE101
Route 81, Smyth County, Froj. 00B1-D86-F12,PE101

Route 95, Greansville County, Prol. 0095-040-F11,PEL101.

k%

Moved by Mr, Roudabugh, seconded by Mr. Newcomb,
that

WHEREAS, 1in accordance with the needs and
acheduiasa for lmplementing its programs ocbjectives, the
Departmant has determined that 1ln order to perform the
activities necessary to peet those objectives for
engineering EEIVLGEE on prujact. ¥460=-122~-F02,PRE1401,
B501,C501 located in Suffolk District, city Df Horfolk,
it i= necessary to supplement ite Structure and Bridge
Division staff; and

11



3=-17-94

WHEREBAE, in accordance with Dapartment policy and
state procurement procedurse=z a firm proposal has baen
recalved from Gannett Fleming, Inc. to perform the
engineering services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration hae
haen made of the scope of work and services reguired and
just compensation has besn estakblished for thase
agrvicea and im set forth in the Memorandum cf
Agresement .

NOW, THEREFORE, BEE IT RESOLVED that the Beard
authorizes execution of an Agreement with the firm of
Gannett Fleming, Inc. that establishes compensation of
8741,085.38 for asrvices aml expenses, plus & net fee of
553,486,442, naking the maximum total compansation not to
axcead 5794 ,582.80.

Motion carried.

*hk

Moved by Dr. Howlatte, secondad by Mra. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, In accordance with the statutea of the
Commonwealth of Virginia znd policies of the
Coumonwaalth Transportation Board, a Daesign Public
Hearing was held in the Thomas Boushall Niddle School,
in the City of Richmond, Virginia, on January 14, 1993,
between 4:00 P.M. and 8:00 P,M. for the purpose of
conaldering the proposed major design features of
warwlck Road from Midlothian Turnplke (Route s0) to
Balla Road in the City of Richmond, State Project
uoea-127-114, PE-101, RW-201, C=-501, RW-202, C-5D2,
RW-203, ©-503, D-61%, D-616, B-61l; and

WHEREAE, proper notice was glven in advance, and
nll those presasnt ware given a full opportunity to
aypresa thalr opinions and recommendatione for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
gtatements being duly reserdad) and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effacta of the proposed prolect have been examined and
given proper conaideration; and thia evidence, along
with nll other, has been carefully reviewed.

1z



3=17-94

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the major
design featurex of this project be approved in
acoordance with the plan as proposed aml pressnted ac
the sald Design Public Hearing by the Departhent'=z
Enginears, with modificatione as follows:

1} The addition of raieed landscaped medians located
between ILa Brook Concourse and Green Ridge Drive,
Kingeway Road and Felton Road, Clarkson Road, and the
antrance to the Broad Rock Sporta Conplex;

2) Incorporate aligmment shifte between Woodstock Road
and Alberene Road, Allwogd Avenue and Broad Rock Sports
Complex, and in the vicinlty of Platinum Rpad to lessan
inpacte tc proparty;

3} Shifting the proposed cul-de-sar in the southwest
quadrant of the Warwlck Road and Route 360 intarsection
to the south and modification af the deaign to reduce
inpacts to the Cimine parcels;

4) Review of the landscaping and lighting plang by the
City of Richmond in the final design phase.

Motion carried.

k&%

Moved by Dr. Thomas, secondad by Mre=. Brooks,
that

WHERERE, in accordancs with the statutes of thae
Commemwealth of Virginia and pellicies of the
Communwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Deseign Public Hearing was hald in the Woodman &f tha
¥World Building, in the Town of Grottoes, Virginia, on
Decanber 7, 1993, between 4:00 P.M. and 7:008 P.M. for
the purpose of consldering the proposed location and
major design features of Aepen Averue from 0.011 mile
aaet of the intersection cf Sixth Street to 0.306 mile
east of the intersectlion of Slxth Street in the Town of
Grottoes, State Project UO0H-228-103, PE-101, M-501,
D-%01; and

WHEREAS, proper notlce wae glven in advanca, and
all thoae presant ware given a full epportunity tn
express thelr opiniona and recommendations for or
ag:inst the proposed project as presented, and their
statements baing duly recorded; and

13



3-17-94

WHEREAS, the sconomic, sccial, and envirommantal
effects of the proposed project have basn axamined and
given proper consideration; and thls evidance, aleong
with all other, haz been carefully raviawed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the location
and najor demign features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan ag preoposed and presented at
the sald Locatlion and Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Englneera.

Motlion carried.

drfr ok

Moved hy Mr. Roudabush, seconded by Mr. Porter,
that

WHEREAS, 1in acocrdance with the statutes of the
Commomwaalth of Virginia and pelicies of the
Commohwealth Tranapartation Board, a Combined Location
and Desiqgn Publlc Hearing was held in the cumberland
High School, Village af Cumberlarnd ceurtheusa, virginia,
on January 5, 1994, at 7:30 p.m. for the puarpose of
considering the proposed locatlon and major dasign
featurea of Route 625 from 0.059 mile =amst of Reynolda
Cryaak to 0.055 mile west of Beynolds Crask Iin Cumberland
County, State Project 0626-024-136, M-501, D-615;
Federal Project BR-D3-024(104); and

WHEREAS , proper notice was given in advance, anhd
the Euhlic was given full oppertunity to exprass their
opiniona and recommendations for or againat the propoaad
project as presanted, and provision provided far thelr
atatement to be duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the propoesed project have baean examined and
glven proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has bean carefully reviawed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the location
and major design features of thi=z project bs approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed aml preganted at
the sald Location ang Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Englneers.

Motlon ocarried.
%%

14



3=-17-94

. Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, 1n comnectien with Route 25, Stata
Highway Project 6029-071-110, RW-201, the Ccmmonwealth
acquired limitad accems rights from J. E. Weat and Laura
B. West by deed dated March 13, 1973, recorded in Deed
Book 573, Paga 1D1 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Clreuit Court of Pittaylvania County; and

WHEREAS, the landowner hasa regquested a shift in
the controlled access antrance fromn the current
location; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commiseioner has certified +hat 2 new entrance will nake
batter use of the exieting orosanvar: and

WHEREAS, the original controlled access between
Station 1315+11 (office revised centarlina) and Statien
1315+61 (office revised centerline) will be closed.

NOW, THEREFORE, the said easencont of accass,
light or alr, batween Station 1315+11 (office revised
centerline) and sStation 1315+81 (office revised
centerline} i1s hereby declared abandoned asx a part of
the liwited mccesns feature pursuant to the provisions of
Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1-58 of the Code of
Virginia (1950}, as amended, and the Commeonwealth
Transportation Commissionar is heraby authorized to
axecute a gquitelaim deed in the name of the Commonwealth
releasing tc the landowner of record any and all rights
af access, light or alr, cwned by the Commonwealth
betwean Stationa 1313+10 (cffice reviasd centerline) and
1313480 (offlce revised canterline) in consideration for
8 desd closing the exiating access break between Station
1315+11 and Station 1315+61, and for additional
conaideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Enginesr, =ubject to such restrictions and requiremente
as may ha deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

ik

15



3-17-94

Movad by Dr. Thomas, seconde] hy Mrs. Braocks,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 81, State
Highway project 0081-007-103, RW-205, the Commenwealth
acquired certain lands from Ellan €. Barr by deed dated
Marah 2, 1965, reccrded in Deed Boock 514, Page 288; and
from Car]l Campball Fox and Dorothy J. Fox by deed dated
February 4, 1965, recorded in Dead Bock 511, Paga 597.
These deeds ara recordsed in the Office of tha Clerk of
tha Circult court of Auguata County; and

WHEREAS, tha Comwonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the surplus
land lying northeast of and adjacent to the northeast
normal right of way limits of Route 81, from a gnint
approximately 70 faet opposite approximate Station 26+00
{Route 732 centerline) te a point approxinately 60 feet
opposite approximate Station 136+80 (Route 250 WBL
centerline), containing 0.s61 morae, more or less, was
acquired incidental te the construction, reecnstruction,
alteration, malntenance and repair of Route Bl and dogs
not constitute a section of tha public road and is
desmed by hin no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway Systen; and

WHEREAS, the adjacant landowner of record hae
requested that a portion of the lands, so acguired, be
conveyed to 1t,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Secticn 33.1-149 of the Cude of Virginia (1950), as
amandad, the conveyanca of the land, &o certified, is
approved and the Commonwealth Tranesportation
Comnisaioner is hereby authorized to execute a deed,
without warranty, conveylng same for a conglderation
satisfactory tc the State Right of Way Engineer, subject
to such restrictions and conditions as may be deemad

appropriate.
Mption carried.

kk

16



3-17-94

Hoved by Mr, Rhea, seconded by Mr. Bartan, that

WHEREAS, the Councill far the Town of Appalachia,
Virginla and the Board of Supervisora for Wise County,
Virginia, d4id ecach adopt a reaolution by which this
Commonwealth Transportation Board waam petitioned and
raquested to designate the bridge on Route 23 Business
over Route 78 in the Town of Appalachia as a memorilal to
General Pat W. Criper: and

WHEREAS, General Crirer was eulogized in tha
aforenentioned resolutions as follows:

*Genaral Crizer, one of the past citizen= of
Appalachia, bhas completed an extraordinary career in the
Onited States Army by attaining the rank of Lieutenant
General and Deputy Commander of the Furopean ForcesM)
and

WHEREAS, the Cocuncll for the Town of Appalachia
has agreed to pay the cost and expenas incidsnt t¢o the
Placenent of appreopriate signe; and

WHEREAS, it 1s the deslre of this Commonwaalth
Trnnsg:;tatiqn Board toc honor this praminent citigan,
who d in 1991.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT AESQLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Beard, 1n accordance with
the authority entrusted under Bection 33.1-250 af tha
Code of Virginla, does hereby declare that the bridge on
Route 23 Business over Route 78 in Appalachia, be named
the "General Pat W. Crizer Memorial Bridge™; and

BE IT FURTHEER RESOLVED, that appropriate markers,
as directed by the Departmant's Enginesrs, shall be
placed calling attention to itz designation.

Motion carried.

17



3-17-94

Moved by Mra. Llienberger, aseconded by Mr. Byrd,
that

WHERERS, the Transportaticn Improvement Program
for FY=-1994 has kesn adopted by the Metropolitan
Planning Organization Ffor the Eoanoke urbanized arsa;
and

WHEREAS, tha adopted FY-1994 Transportation
Inprovement Program for the Roancke urbanized area was
amended on February 17, 1994, to include the Roancke
River Parkway (Blue Ridge Parkway 5pur) project; and

WHEREAS, thle project is in support of the
commonwealth Transpertation Board's Revised FY-1994 Six
Year Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the Statewlde Transportation Improvenant
Plan currently includes the Roancke River Parkway {Blue
Rldge Parkway Spur) project; and

ROW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED that the
Comnonwaalth Transportatien Boerd does hercby revise the
Statewida Transportation Improvement Plan to add
460,000 for right of way and 9,200,000 for
construction ta the Roanoke River Parkway praject
described as fallowa:

City of Roancke, Town of Vinton, Roancke County, Bedford
county and Franklin County
Roanoke River Parlway (Blua Hidqe Parkway Spur)

Project: FEPO-%962-V01, FE101, C501,
RW2Dp2z, C502 (DE-0lZi 801)
Degcription: Roanoke f7inton Clty Limits to

Bluas Ridge Parkway to Bedford
County Line aleng tha Roanocka

Rivar
Length: 1.403 Milaan
Estinated Cost: PE - NA FY-94

Ry - $IED,0DH FY-94
CH = %a,200,000 FY-94
Funding: Damo 20720
Remarks: Hew Construction

Motion carried.

ke

18



A-17=94

Moved by Mr. Waldman, secondsd by Mre. Braooks,
that

WHEREAS, on Septembar 29, 1%E3, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board {the "Board"} iesued Commonwesalth
af Virginia Transportaticn Contract Revenua Bonds,
Series 1988 {tha "Saries 1938 Bomda™} in an aggregate
principal amount of $13§,483,372.25 to fihance the ecoat
of tha below-described projeact [the *Project®) plus an
amount for issuance costs, resarve funds, and other
financing expenzes; and

WHERERS, tThe Project consisted aof tha acguisition
amd construction of roadwaye and related inprovements on
the State Route 28 in Falrfax and Leudoun Counties from
north of Interstats 66 to State Route 7, including
interchanges at U.8. Routa 50 and State Route 7 and the
Pullas Toll ard Accesz Roada; and

WHEREAS, on April 23, 1992, the Board issuad and
gald the Commonwealth of Virginia Tranaportation
Contract Revenue Refunding Bonde, Series 1932 (the
Hgarism 1992 Bonda'), in the original aggregate
principal anount of §111,ﬁsn.unu to refund the Seriee
1988 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Eeries 1988 Bohd= wera jasuad
pursuant to a Master Agreement af Trust, dated as af
Septepber 1, 1988 {(the " Mastar Trust Agreenent')
batwysen the Board and Crestar Bank, ae trustes {the
"Trustea"), as supplemented Ly the First Supplemental
Agreement of Trust, dated as of September 1, 1988 {the
"Firet Supplemental Truet Agreemant"); and

WHEREARS, the Seriaes 1992 Bonds were liasued
purguant to the Mazter Trust Agresnent as supplemsnted
by the First Supplemantal Trust Agreemant and the EBscond
gupplemental Trust Agraemant dated as of April 1, 1952
batween the Board and the Trustee; and

WHEREAS, thias Board now wishes to exarcise ite
option pursuant te Section 504(b) of the Mastaer Trust
hgreenent to direct the Trustes to transfer teo a speclal
account created in the Bond Fund certain proceeds on
depoeit in the Construction Fund {the YExcass Frocasds")
to pay echeduled installments of deabt service on the
Bearias 1592 Bonda.

19



3=17=94

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED that:

1. The Bpard elacte to axecute its option
purmuant to Sectian 504(b) of the Mastar Trust Agreement
directing the Trustesa that %2,075,000 of the proceads
now on deposit in the Constructlon Fund ba placed in a
special account in the Bond Fund to pay the following
maturing principal amount of the Seriem 1552 Pond= on
the following date:

April 1, 1994 $2,075,000

2. The appropriata officers and employeea of the
Board and tha Dapartment of Transpnrtatinn are
authorized and dgraﬂtnd ta take all action necessary in
connection with the Brard's election to use the Excess

Proceeds in the Construction Fund to pay echeduled
installpents of dabt service on the Serias 1992 Bonds.

3. This resolution shall take affect
immediately.

Motion carried.

Movad by Hr. Waldman, secondad by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33.1-254 of the Code of Virginia
provides the Commcnwealth Transportation Board with the
aunthority to establish a tecll for tha usa of a ferry at
auch rates as deamed reasonabla; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranaportation Board
revimed the toll rate atructure for the
Jamestown-scotland Ferry in 19292 to help fund the
expanalon of the ferry service; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board

desires to promota sconomic development and provide for
the traveling public in this area of the Commenwealth.

20



3-17-94

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the
Commorwealth Tranaportation Beard that tha toll ratex
for the Jamestown—-Scotland Ferry are aas follows:

coxmuter Ticketn % 0.25 one—way
Blcyclas, Pedeatrians,

and Motorcycles G.25 cna—way
T™wWo-a¥le vehiclaes 4.00 one—way
Threa-axle simle unit trucks E.0C one—way
Tractar Traller combinations 11.00 one-way

Expiration Date four Commuter Tickets 180 days

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that no refunds for
axisting commuter tickets purchased prior to thea
affective date of thip toll rate structure =zhall bs
granted, and the explration date on current commuter
tickets in use shall apply.

FIRALLY, BE IT RESCLYVED, that this revised toll
rate atructure for the Jamestown—-Scotland Ferry and the
change in the axpiration date for new commuter tickete
purchased shall ba effective April 1, 1994.

Motion carried.

kX

Following the discussion of tha
Jamestown=-Scotland Ferry toll lseue, Mr. White asked
that, at 8 future data, the Board be provided some
background informatioh relating to the decision not teo
Eurn:? 2 bridge croseing of the James River at thie

ocation.

21



3-17-94

Moved by Mrs. Lionberger, secended by
Mrs. Brooks, that

WHEREAE, in Decembar 1991, am part of the
Intermodal Surface Tranesportation Efficlency Act
{IETEA), Congress identifled I-73 as a cerrider of
national signiflcance and directed that tha corridor be
included on the National Highway System; and

WHEREAS, 1n January and February 1994, the
Virginia bepartment of Trangportcation [VDOT) cenducted
five citizan informatlon and participation meetings to
provide concerned citizens infarmaticn ocn I-73 and an
opportunity to make comments cn the location of the
corridor; and

WHEREAS, VDOT has preparsd a Corridor Location
Study that evalnatad 12 alternative highway corridere

for the location of I-73 through Virginila; and

WHEREAE, the environmental impacts, ecocnomic
impacte, traffic service, coets and puklic support have
baon assessed for the 12 alternatives and given proper
coneideration, and this evidenhce, along with all other
partinent information has been carefully reviewed; anhd

WHEREAS, the dats contained in that aassessment
and other supplemental data presented by the starff
ldentifies Corrider &A as having the highest rank on
arpnemie impact criteria and has the potential to add
the most to the welfare and econcnic benefit of the
communities it will serve.

ROW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Corridor &a,
described gensrally as following Boute 460G, the "Smart
Highway™, and Route 220, is selected as the proposad
I=73 corrider lacation throngh Virginia and will be
recommanded to the ?1rginin congressional delegatich to
ba included in ngprnpr ate transportation leglalatlon,
and will be submitted te the U. 5. Department of
Transportation as Virginia's prefarred ccorridor; and

22



3=-17-804

RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that tha Chairman of the
Commonwealth Transportation Baard is directed to pursus
with Yirginia's congra=ssional delegation the
appropriation by congresa of federal funds for tha
construction -af I-731 in Vvirginia; aré

BE IT FURTHER REIOLVED, that the Chalrman i=
dirscted to discuss with virqinia's congraasionxl
dalegation an mmendment to the ISTEA legigzlation dsnaling
with tha conatruction of ths Coal Fields CERSUAY .
Congresa ia encouraged to extend this facility into
virginia and tc appropriate funds te virginia for the
construction of tha extensiony and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Commiassicner of
tha Department of Transportation is directed to contact
tranaportaticn authorities in West Virginia amd North
carclina to coordinmts virginiats preferred coryidor
with cohnecting reutes in thalr respective
jurisdictiona.

Motion varried.

L b

Tha peeting adjournad at 11:340 a.m.

Tha next sy mesting will be held on
April 21, 1994 in Richmond, Virginia. ’

Approved

it btz

Attented:




